agimella
UNCLASSIFIED
Technical
Report
distributed by
c4 Defense Technical Information Center
QE DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY
.U58w Cameron Station •Alexantlria. Virginia 22314

Abstract 1
Introduction 2
Well-numbering system 4
Description of the area 4
Potential effects of development 5
Scope of planned development
Aquifer characteristics 7
Potential drawdown 7
Potential reduction of base flow 13
Summary and conclusions 15
References cited 16 ,
ILLUSTRATIONS
Page
Figure 1. Map showing location and general features of San Antonio
Creek valley 2
2. Map showing location of irrigation wells, Vandenberg Air
Force Base well field, and water-level monitoring well 6
3-5. Maps showing predicted additional drawdowns in the vicinity
of Barka Slough due to proposed irrigation pumpage:
3. After 1 year 8
4. After 10 years 9
5. After 50 years 10
6. Hydrograph of well 8N/34W-15F2, showing predicted additional
drawdown due to proposed irrigation pumpage in the Harris
Canyon area, assuming an unconfined aquifer 11
7. Hydrograph of well 8N/34W-15F2, showing predicted additional
drawdown due to proposed irrigation pumpage in the Harris
Canyon area, assuming a confined aquifer 13
8. Graph showing relation of net pumpage from the ground-water
basin to base flow in San Antonio Creek for the period
1958 77 14
t'' ihi
4:1 '-;:' L., CI " '2!
c• 7i ,, ,
t. .• L.! (.,!..'

FIGURE I.--Continued.
POTENTIAL EFFECTS OF INCREASED GROUND-WATER PUMPAGE, BARKA SLOUGH, CALIF.
Well-Numbering System
Wells are numbered according to their location in the rectangular system
for subdivision of public land. As shown by the diagram, that part of the
number preceding the slash, as in 8N/34W-13F1, indicates the township
(T. 8 N.); the number following the slash indicates the range (R. 34 W.); the
number following the hyphen indicates the section (sec. 13); the letter fol-
lowing the section number indicates the 40-acre subdivision according to the
lettered diagram below. The final digit is a serial number for wells in each
40-acre subdivision.
R 35W R34W R33W R32W
N
"\ ......
\ '••••,
T 8N
T7 N N
\
T6N
6 5 4 3 2 1
7 8 9 10 11 12
.,.
18 17 16 15 14 13
19 20 21 V 23\24
30 29 28 27 26 29,,
0C8A
31 32 33 34 35 36
0 /34W-13F1
E F G H
M L K J
N P Q R
Description of the Area
The San Antonio Creek drainage basin consists of a 154 square-mile area